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Australian Capital Territory 

Road Transport (Driver Licensing) 
Delegation 2019 (No 1) 

Notifiable instrument NI2019–860 

made under the   

Road Transport (General) Act 1999, section 17 (1) (Delegation of road transport 
authority’s functions) 

 

 

1 Name of instrument 

This instrument is the Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Delegation 2019 

(No 1). 

2 Commencement 

This instrument commences on 1 January 2020.  

3 Delegation 

I, Director-General of the Justice and Community Safety Directorate, in my 

capacity as a road transport authority, delegate those of my powers and 

functions under the provisions of the road transport legislation specified in 

column 1 of schedule 1 to the person occupying or performing the duties of 

the position specified in column 3 of schedule 1. 

 

Note:  Section 17 (1) (b) of the Road Transport (General) Act 1999 provides that the 

road transport authority can delegate a road transport authority’s functions 

under the road transport legislation to a public employee. 

 Section 16 (3) of the Road Transport (General) Act 1999 defines the road 

transport authority. This section in conjunction with the Administrative 

Arrangements 2019 (No 3) determines which Director-General is the road 

transport authority for certain provisions of the road transport legislation. 

Richard Glenn 

Director-General, Justice and Community Safety Directorate as a road transport 

authority 

20 December 2019  
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Schedule 1 

Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Regulation 2000 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Section Function Position No Position description 

Section 15 Approve driver training course 

providers 

P22300 

 

E847 

E218 

 

P36222 

P35718 

P41143 

P00867 

Director, Road Safety and Transport 

Regulation, Legislation Policy and Programs 

Chief Operating Officer, Access Canberra 

Executive Branch Manager, Access 

Canberra 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Director, Transport Licensing 

Section 17 Issue a learner licence E218 

 

P36222 

P35718 

P41143 

P00867 

P04683 

P33199 

P20042 

P21239 

P02498 

P31761 

P36998 

P36999 

P13861 

P19911 

P32048 

P01038 

P04686 

P04986 

P11968 

P11970 

P11971 

P17807 

P17811 

P17812 

P17819 

P17820 

Executive Branch Manager, Access 

Canberra 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Director, Transport Licensing 

Manager Operations 

Manager Business Development 

Information Manager 

Business Support and Training Auditor 

Managers Infringements  

Managers Infringements 

Managers Infringements 

Managers Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Section Function Position No Position description 

P17821 

P21754 

P21755 

P21756 

P25954 

P32050 

P32057 

P32179 

P32187 

P34158 

P37064 

P37065 

P41099 

P41100 

P41102 

P41103 

P00354 

P01913 

P02098 

P10837 

P11160 

P11433 

P12565 

P01870 

P02854 

P12978 

P15000 

P20006 

P23118 

P46012 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Section 22 Determine that person has 

satisfied eligibility to apply for 

provisional licence 

E218 

 

P36222 

P35718 

P41143 

P00867 

P04683 

P33199 

P20042 

P21239 

Executive Branch Manager, Access 

Canberra 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Director, Transport Licensing 

Manager Operations 

Manager Business Development 

Information Manager 

Business Support and Training Auditor 
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Section Function Position No Position description 

P02498 

P31761 

P36998 

P36999 

P13861 

P19911 

P32048 

P01038 

P04686 

P04986 

P11968 

P11970 

P11971 

P17807 

P17811 

P17812 

P17819 

P17820 

P17821 

P21754 

P21755 

P21756 

P25954 

P32050 

P32057 

P32179 

P32187 

P34158 

P37064 

P37065 

P41099 

P41100 

P41102 

P41103 

P00354 

P01913 

P02098 

P10837 

P11160 

P11433 

Managers Infringements  

Managers Infringements 

Managers Infringements 

Managers Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Section Function Position No Position description 

P12565 

P01870 

P02854 

P12978 

P15000 

P20006 

P23118 

P46012 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Section 23 Provide hazard perception test E847 

E218 

 

P36222 

P35718 

P41143 

P00867 

Chief Operating Officer, Access Canberra 

Executive Branch Manager, Access 

Canberra 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Director, Transport Licensing 

Section 24 Issue a provisional licence E218 

 

P36222 

P35718 

P41143 

P00867 

P04683 

P33199 

P20042 

P21239 

P02498 

P31761 

P36998 

P36999 

P13861 

P19911 

P32048 

P01038 

P04686 

P04986 

P11968 

P11970 

P11971 

P17807 

P17811 

Executive Branch Manager, Access 

Canberra 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Director, Transport Licensing 

Manager Operations 

Manager Business Development 

Information Manager 

Business Support and Training Auditor 

Managers Infringements  

Managers Infringements 

Managers Infringements 

Managers Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Section Function Position No Position description 

P17812 

P17819 

P17820 

P17821 

P21754 

P21755 

P21756 

P25954 

P32050 

P32057 

P32179 

P32187 

P34158 

P37064 

P37065 

P41099 

P41100 

P41102 

P41103 

P00354 

P01913 

P02098 

P10837 

P11160 

P11433 

P12565 

P01870 

P02854 

P12978 

P15000 

P20006 

P23118 

P46012 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Section 26 Add additional class to a 

provisional licence 

E218 

 

P36222 

P35718 

P41143 

P00867 

P04683 

Executive Branch Manager, Access 

Canberra 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Director, Transport Licensing 

Manager Operations 
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Section Function Position No Position description 

P33199 

P20042 

P21239 

P02498 

P31761 

P36998 

P36999 

P13861 

P19911 

P32048 

P01038 

P04686 

P04986 

P11968 

P11970 

P11971 

P17807 

P17811 

P17812 

P17819 

P17820 

P17821 

P21754 

P21755 

P21756 

P25954 

P32050 

P32057 

P32179 

P32187 

P34158 

P37064 

P37065 

P41099 

P41100 

P41102 

P41103 

P00354 

P01913 

P02098 

Manager Business Development 

Information Manager 

Business Support and Training Auditor 

Managers Infringements  

Managers Infringements 

Managers Infringements 

Managers Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Section Function Position No Position description 

P10837 

P11160 

P11433 

P12565 

P01870 

P02854 

P12978 

P15000 

P20006 

P23118 

P46012 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Section 36 Issue a full licence E218 

 

P36222 

P35718 

P41143 

P00867 

P04683 

P33199 

P20042 

P21239 

P02498 

P31761 

P36998 

P36999 

P13861 

P19911 

P32048 

P01038 

P04686 

P04986 

P11968 

P11970 

P11971 

P17807 

P17811 

P17812 

P17819 

P17820 

P17821 

Executive Branch Manager, Access 

Canberra 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Director, Transport Licensing 

Manager Operations 

Manager Business Development 

Information Manager 

Business Support and Training Auditor 

Managers Infringements  

Managers Infringements 

Managers Infringements 

Managers Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Section Function Position No Position description 

P21754 

P21755 

P21756 

P25954 

P32050 

P32057 

P32179 

P32187 

P34158 

P37064 

P37065 

P41099 

P41100 

P41102 

P41103 

P00354 

P01913 

P02098 

P10837 

P11160 

P11433 

P12565 

P01870 

P02854 

P12978 

P15000 

P20006 

P23118 

P46012 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Section 43 Issue of driver licence with 

additional class 

E218 

 

P36222 

P35718 

P41143 

P00867 

P04683 

P33199 

P20042 

P21239 

P02498 

Executive Branch Manager, Access 

Canberra 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Director, Transport Licensing 

Manager Operations 

Manager Business Development 

Information Manager 

Business Support and Training Auditor 

Managers Infringements  
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Section Function Position No Position description 

P31761 

P36998 

P36999 

P13861 

P19911 

P32048 

P01038 

P04686 

P04986 

P11968 

P11970 

P11971 

P17807 

P17811 

P17812 

P17819 

P17820 

P17821 

P21754 

P21755 

P21756 

P25954 

P32050 

P32057 

P32179 

P32187 

P34158 

P37064 

P37065 

P41099 

P41100 

P41102 

P41103 

P00354 

P01913 

P02098 

P10837 

P11160 

P11433 

P12565 

Managers Infringements 

Managers Infringements 

Managers Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Assistant Manager Infringements 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Infringement Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 

Registration and Licence Officer 
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Section Function Position No Position description 

P01870 

P02854 

P12978 

P15000 

P20006 

P23118 

P46012 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Business Support Staff 

Section 78B Appoint an entity as a medical 

reviewer 

E847 

E218 

 

P36222 

P35718 

P41143 

P00867 

Chief Operating Officer, Access Canberra 

Executive Branch Manager, Access 

Canberra 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Director, Transport Licensing 

Section 107(4) Approve application for 

accreditation as a driving 

instructor to provide driving 

instruction only 

E847 

E218 

 

P36222 

P35718 

P41143 

P21223 

P24490 

Chief Operating Officer, Access Canberra 

Executive Branch Manager, Access 

Canberra 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Senior Director, Licensing & Registration 

Director, Transport Solutions 

Assistant Director, Transport Solutions 

 


