Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Delegation 2019 (No 1)

Notifiable instrument NI2019-860

made under the

Road Transport (General) Act 1999, section 17 (1) (Delegation of road transport authority's functions)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Delegation 2019 (No 1)*.

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 1 January 2020.

3 Delegation

I, Director-General of the Justice and Community Safety Directorate, in my capacity as a road transport authority, delegate those of my powers and functions under the provisions of the road transport legislation specified in column 1 of schedule 1 to the person occupying or performing the duties of the position specified in column 3 of schedule 1.

Note: Section 17 (1) (b) of the *Road Transport (General) Act 1999* provides that the road transport authority can delegate a road transport authority's functions under the road transport legislation to a public employee.

Section 16 (3) of the *Road Transport (General) Act 1999* defines the road transport authority. This section in conjunction with the Administrative Arrangements 2019 (No 3) determines which Director-General is the road transport authority for certain provisions of the road transport legislation.

Richard Glenn

Director-General, Justice and Community Safety Directorate as a road transport authority

20 December 2019

^{*}Name amended under Legislation Act, s 60

Schedule 1

Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Regulation 2000

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Section	Function	Position No	Position description
Section 15	Approve driver training course	P22300	Director, Road Safety and Transport
	providers		Regulation, Legislation Policy and Programs
		E847	Chief Operating Officer, Access Canberra
		E218	Executive Branch Manager, Access
			Canberra
		P36222	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P35718	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P41143	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P00867	Director, Transport Licensing
Section 17	Issue a learner licence	E218	Executive Branch Manager, Access
			Canberra
		P36222	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P35718	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P41143	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P00867	Director, Transport Licensing
		P04683	Manager Operations
		P33199	Manager Business Development
		P20042	Information Manager
		P21239	Business Support and Training Auditor
		P02498	Managers Infringements
		P31761	Managers Infringements
		P36998	Managers Infringements
		P36999	Managers Infringements
		P13861	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P19911	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P32048	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P01038	Infringement Officer
		P04686	Infringement Officer
		P04986	Infringement Officer
		P11968	Infringement Officer
		P11970	Infringement Officer
		P11971	Infringement Officer
		P17807	Infringement Officer
		P17811	Infringement Officer
		P17812	Infringement Officer
		P17819	Infringement Officer
		P17820	Infringement Officer

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Section	Function	Position No	Position description
		P17821	Infringement Officer
		P21754	Infringement Officer
		P21755	Infringement Officer
		P21756	Infringement Officer
		P25954	Infringement Officer
		P32050	Infringement Officer
		P32057	Infringement Officer
		P32179	Infringement Officer
		P32187	Infringement Officer
		P34158	Infringement Officer
		P37064	Infringement Officer
		P37065	Infringement Officer
		P41099	Infringement Officer
		P41100	Infringement Officer
		P41102	Infringement Officer
		P41103	Infringement Officer
		P00354	Registration and Licence Officer
		P01913	Registration and Licence Officer
		P02098	Registration and Licence Officer
		P10837	Registration and Licence Officer
		P11160	Registration and Licence Officer
		P11433	Registration and Licence Officer
		P12565	Registration and Licence Officer
		P01870	Business Support Staff
		P02854	Business Support Staff
		P12978	Business Support Staff
		P15000	Business Support Staff
		P20006	Business Support Staff
		P23118	Business Support Staff
		P46012	Business Support Staff
Section 22	Determine that person has	E218	Executive Branch Manager, Access
	satisfied eligibility to apply for		Canberra
	provisional licence	P36222	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P35718	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P41143	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P00867	Director, Transport Licensing
		P04683	Manager Operations
		P33199	Manager Business Development
		P20042	Information Manager
		P21239	Business Support and Training Auditor

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Section	Function	Position No	Position description
		P02498	Managers Infringements
		P31761	Managers Infringements
		P36998	Managers Infringements
		P36999	Managers Infringements
		P13861	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P19911	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P32048	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P01038	Infringement Officer
		P04686	Infringement Officer
		P04986	Infringement Officer
		P11968	Infringement Officer
		P11970	Infringement Officer
		P11971	Infringement Officer
		P17807	Infringement Officer
		P17811	Infringement Officer
		P17812	Infringement Officer
		P17819	Infringement Officer
		P17820	Infringement Officer
		P17821	Infringement Officer
		P21754	Infringement Officer
		P21755	Infringement Officer
		P21756	Infringement Officer
		P25954	Infringement Officer
		P32050	Infringement Officer
		P32057	Infringement Officer
		P32179	Infringement Officer
		P32187	Infringement Officer
		P34158	Infringement Officer
		P37064	Infringement Officer
		P37065	Infringement Officer
		P41099	Infringement Officer
		P41100	Infringement Officer
		P41102	Infringement Officer
		P41103	Infringement Officer
		P00354	Registration and Licence Officer
		P01913	Registration and Licence Officer
		P02098	Registration and Licence Officer
		P10837	Registration and Licence Officer
		P11160	Registration and Licence Officer
		P11433	Registration and Licence Officer

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Section	Function	Position No	Position description
		P12565	Registration and Licence Officer
		P01870	Business Support Staff
		P02854	Business Support Staff
		P12978	Business Support Staff
		P15000	Business Support Staff
		P20006	Business Support Staff
		P23118	Business Support Staff
		P46012	Business Support Staff
Section 23	Provide hazard perception test	E847	Chief Operating Officer, Access Canberra
		E218	Executive Branch Manager, Access
			Canberra
		P36222	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P35718	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P41143	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P00867	Director, Transport Licensing
Section 24	Issue a provisional licence	E218	Executive Branch Manager, Access
			Canberra
		P36222	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P35718	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P41143	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P00867	Director, Transport Licensing
		P04683	Manager Operations
		P33199	Manager Business Development
		P20042	Information Manager
		P21239	Business Support and Training Auditor
		P02498	Managers Infringements
		P31761	Managers Infringements
		P36998	Managers Infringements
		P36999	Managers Infringements
		P13861	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P19911	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P32048	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P01038	Infringement Officer
		P04686	Infringement Officer
		P04986	Infringement Officer
		P11968	Infringement Officer
		P11970	Infringement Officer
		P11971	Infringement Officer
		P17807	Infringement Officer
		P17811	Infringement Officer

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Section	Function	Position No	Position description
		P17812	Infringement Officer
		P17819	Infringement Officer
		P17820	Infringement Officer
		P17821	Infringement Officer
		P21754	Infringement Officer
		P21755	Infringement Officer
		P21756	Infringement Officer
		P25954	Infringement Officer
		P32050	Infringement Officer
		P32057	Infringement Officer
		P32179	Infringement Officer
		P32187	Infringement Officer
		P34158	Infringement Officer
		P37064	Infringement Officer
		P37065	Infringement Officer
		P41099	Infringement Officer
		P41100	Infringement Officer
		P41102	Infringement Officer
		P41103	Infringement Officer
		P00354	Registration and Licence Officer
		P01913	Registration and Licence Officer
		P02098	Registration and Licence Officer
		P10837	Registration and Licence Officer
		P11160	Registration and Licence Officer
		P11433	Registration and Licence Officer
		P12565	Registration and Licence Officer
		P01870	Business Support Staff
		P02854	Business Support Staff
		P12978	Business Support Staff
		P15000	Business Support Staff
		P20006	Business Support Staff
		P23118	Business Support Staff
		P46012	Business Support Staff
Section 26	Add additional class to a	E218	Executive Branch Manager, Access
	provisional licence		Canberra
		P36222	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P35718	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P41143	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P00867	Director, Transport Licensing
		P04683	Manager Operations

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Section	Function	Position No	Position description
		P33199	Manager Business Development
		P20042	Information Manager
		P21239	Business Support and Training Auditor
		P02498	Managers Infringements
		P31761	Managers Infringements
		P36998	Managers Infringements
		P36999	Managers Infringements
		P13861	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P19911	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P32048	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P01038	Infringement Officer
		P04686	Infringement Officer
		P04986	Infringement Officer
		P11968	Infringement Officer
		P11970	Infringement Officer
		P11971	Infringement Officer
		P17807	Infringement Officer
		P17811	Infringement Officer
		P17812	Infringement Officer
		P17819	Infringement Officer
		P17820	Infringement Officer
		P17821	Infringement Officer
		P21754	Infringement Officer
		P21755	Infringement Officer
		P21756	Infringement Officer
		P25954	Infringement Officer
		P32050	Infringement Officer
		P32057	Infringement Officer
		P32179	Infringement Officer
		P32187	Infringement Officer
		P34158	Infringement Officer
		P37064	Infringement Officer
		P37065	Infringement Officer
		P41099	Infringement Officer
		P41100	Infringement Officer
		P41102	Infringement Officer
		P41103	Infringement Officer
		P00354	Registration and Licence Officer
		P01913	Registration and Licence Officer
		P02098	Registration and Licence Officer

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Section	Function	Position No	Position description
		P10837	Registration and Licence Officer
		P11160	Registration and Licence Officer
		P11433	Registration and Licence Officer
		P12565	Registration and Licence Officer
		P01870	Business Support Staff
		P02854	Business Support Staff
		P12978	Business Support Staff
		P15000	Business Support Staff
		P20006	Business Support Staff
		P23118	Business Support Staff
		P46012	Business Support Staff
Section 36	Issue a full licence	E218	Executive Branch Manager, Access
			Canberra
		P36222	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P35718	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P41143	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P00867	Director, Transport Licensing
		P04683	Manager Operations
		P33199	Manager Business Development
		P20042	Information Manager
		P21239	Business Support and Training Auditor
		P02498	Managers Infringements
		P31761	Managers Infringements
		P36998	Managers Infringements
		P36999	Managers Infringements
		P13861	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P19911	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P32048	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P01038	Infringement Officer
		P04686	Infringement Officer
		P04986	Infringement Officer
		P11968	Infringement Officer
		P11970	Infringement Officer
		P11971	Infringement Officer
		P17807	Infringement Officer
		P17811	Infringement Officer
		P17812	Infringement Officer
		P17819	Infringement Officer
		P17820	Infringement Officer
		P17821	Infringement Officer

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Section	Function	Position No	Position description
		P21754	Infringement Officer
		P21755	Infringement Officer
		P21756	Infringement Officer
		P25954	Infringement Officer
		P32050	Infringement Officer
		P32057	Infringement Officer
		P32179	Infringement Officer
		P32187	Infringement Officer
		P34158	Infringement Officer
		P37064	Infringement Officer
		P37065	Infringement Officer
		P41099	Infringement Officer
		P41100	Infringement Officer
		P41102	Infringement Officer
		P41103	Infringement Officer
		P00354	Registration and Licence Officer
		P01913	Registration and Licence Officer
		P02098	Registration and Licence Officer
		P10837	Registration and Licence Officer
		P11160	Registration and Licence Officer
		P11433	Registration and Licence Officer
		P12565	Registration and Licence Officer
		P01870	Business Support Staff
		P02854	Business Support Staff
		P12978	Business Support Staff
		P15000	Business Support Staff
		P20006	Business Support Staff
		P23118	Business Support Staff
		P46012	Business Support Staff
Section 43	Issue of driver licence with	E218	Executive Branch Manager, Access
	additional class		Canberra
		P36222	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P35718	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P41143	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P00867	Director, Transport Licensing
		P04683	Manager Operations
		P33199	Manager Business Development
		P20042	Information Manager
		P21239	Business Support and Training Auditor
		P02498	Managers Infringements

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Section	Function	Position No	Position description
		P31761	Managers Infringements
		P36998	Managers Infringements
		P36999	Managers Infringements
		P13861	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P19911	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P32048	Assistant Manager Infringements
		P01038	Infringement Officer
		P04686	Infringement Officer
		P04986	Infringement Officer
		P11968	Infringement Officer
		P11970	Infringement Officer
		P11971	Infringement Officer
		P17807	Infringement Officer
		P17811	Infringement Officer
		P17812	Infringement Officer
		P17819	Infringement Officer
		P17820	Infringement Officer
		P17821	Infringement Officer
		P21754	Infringement Officer
		P21755	Infringement Officer
		P21756	Infringement Officer
		P25954	Infringement Officer
		P32050	Infringement Officer
		P32057	Infringement Officer
		P32179	Infringement Officer
		P32187	Infringement Officer
		P34158	Infringement Officer
		P37064	Infringement Officer
		P37065	Infringement Officer
		P41099	Infringement Officer
		P41100	Infringement Officer
		P41102	Infringement Officer
		P41103	Infringement Officer
		P00354	Registration and Licence Officer
		P01913	Registration and Licence Officer
		P02098	Registration and Licence Officer
		P10837	Registration and Licence Officer
		P11160	Registration and Licence Officer
		P11433	Registration and Licence Officer
		P12565	Registration and Licence Officer

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Section	Function	Position No	Position description
		P01870	Business Support Staff
		P02854	Business Support Staff
		P12978	Business Support Staff
		P15000	Business Support Staff
		P20006	Business Support Staff
		P23118	Business Support Staff
		P46012	Business Support Staff
Section 78B	Appoint an entity as a medical	E847	Chief Operating Officer, Access Canberra
	reviewer	E218	Executive Branch Manager, Access
			Canberra
		P36222	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P35718	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P41143	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P00867	Director, Transport Licensing
Section 107(4)	Approve application for	E847	Chief Operating Officer, Access Canberra
	accreditation as a driving	E218	Executive Branch Manager, Access
	instructor to provide driving		Canberra
	instruction only	P36222	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P35718	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P41143	Senior Director, Licensing & Registration
		P21223	Director, Transport Solutions
		P24490	Assistant Director, Transport Solutions